#C2552
2015 Chevy Colorado/GMC Canyon
5.5" Lift System

OFFROAD PRODUCTS

Read and understand all instructions and warnings prior to installation of product and
operation of vehicle.

Zone Offroad Products recommends this system be installed by a professicnal technician. In addition to these instructions, profes-
zional knowledge of dizassembly/ reazsembly procedures and post installation checks must be known. Minimum tool requirements
include the following: Assorted metric and standard wrenches, hammer, hydraolic floor jack and a set of jack stands. See the "Special
Tools Bequired” section for additional tools needed to complete this installation properly and safely.

»? Propuct SAFeTY WARNING

Certain Zone Suspenszion Products are intended to improve off-road performance. Modifying your vehicle for off-road use may result
in the vehicle handling differently than a factory equipped vehicle. Extreme care must be used to prevent loss of control or vehicle
rollover. Failure to drive vour modified vehicle safely may result in serious injury of death. Zone Offroad Products does not recom-
mend the combined use of suspension lifts, body lifts, or other lifting devices.

Tou should never operate vour modified vehicle under the influence of aleohol or drugs. Always drive your modified vehicle at
reduced speeds to ensure your ability to control your vehicle under all driving conditions.
Always wear vour seat belt.

Difficulty Level
7> TECHNICAL SUPPORT easy 1 2 3 @ 3 difficult

i zoheaffroad.com may have additional information about this product including the lat- Estimated installation: 6-3 hours
est instructions, videos, photos, ete. Special Tﬂﬂli

Send an e-mail to tech-zone@ridefox. com detailing your izsue for a quick response. R'Eq uired
888,908, ZONE  Call to speak directly with Zone tech support.

Cutoff Tools, Optional Welding,
36mm socket, T30 Torx bit, general

77 Pre-InsTALLATION NOTES hand tools

1. Special literature required: OE Service Manual for model/year of vehicle. Refer to Tire/Wheel Fitment
manual for proper disassembly/reassembly procedures of OF and related components. 305/55/20 w/ 5-1/4" Backspacing

2. Adhere to recommendations when replacement fasteners, retainers and keepers are 205/70/17 or 18 w/ 4-1/2" Back.
spacing

called out in the OFE manual.

3. Larger rim and tire combinations may increase leverage on suspension, steering. and
related components. When selecting combinations larger than OF, consider the ad-
ditional stress you could be inducing on the OE and related components.

4.  Post suspenzion system vehicles may experience drive line vibrations. Angles may require tuning, slider on shaft may require
replacement, shafts may need to be lengthened or trued, and U-joints may need to be replaced.

3. Secure and properly block vehicle prior to installation of Zone Offroad Products. Always wear safety glasses when vsing power
tools.

6. If installation is to be performed without a hoist, Zone Offroad Products recommends rear alterations first.

Due to payload options and initial ride height variances, the amount of lift 1= a base figure. Final ride height dimensions may vary
in accordance to original vehicle attitnde. Always measure the attitude prior to beginning installation.

-

revil40737

» Zone Offroad Products - 491 W. Garfield Ave., Coldwater, Ml 49036 - 888.998.Z0NE - www.zoneoffroad.com



*Important* Verify you have all of the kit components before beginning installation.

4 “
- 1 Bump Stop - PAES
(2552 Kit Contents i
1 38" Berated Edge Flanzed Mut
1 Ursthans Bump 5t
ot !  SwayBar Lifim:p
i ftaa_’;:;:'&:dndr_e S % 3way Bar Link Bushing
T ong s::.E ) 1 BoltPack - Sway Bar Links
1 S‘t-;a"_ns . = 3 1/2" Rives Nut
i 1 BoltPack - River Nt Installation
Toreai 1 Front Drive Skaft Spacer
HETEIRIERREr |  BoltPack - Drive Shaft Spacer
S R s 3 916" USS Washer
1 Tia Rod End -
4 IipTs
1 016" SAE washer . e
1 Steering Stop - -
ZOMC1334
FONCI352 - s,
1  Front Crossmember 1 55" Bt Spacer
Bolt Pack - Btrut Spacers
1  Fear Crozsmember
1  DEV Diff Drop -
ZOMC1400
1 Paz: Diff Drop N
2 " Rear Blad
1 Bolt Pack - Main Crosz ba
1 E-Dl.t Pack _:;un " __Ima'!r = 4 916"z I-916"x 11-3/8" U-Bokt
i 8 9/16" SAE Washer
O E T8 e
FONCIISE S g .lﬁ_:[.gh Wt
. : 5  IZipTies
1  Diff Skid Plate
1  BoltPack - Skid Plate ' Bump Stap / Misc.
1 Bump Siop - DRV
- J

SWAY BAR
LIMK

STRUT SPACER

FaASS DIFF DROF

g. 2 - C2352 Installafion -

FROMNT CROS5-MEMBER

FASS BUMP 3TOP

DRY DIFF DROP

STRUT SPACER

CW SPACER

REAR CROSS-MEMEER

REAR BLOCK

DRY BUMP STOFP

DIFF SKID PLATE

IWAY BAR
LIME



Installation Instructions
1. Park vehicle on clean, flat, and level surface. Block the rear wheels for safety. Note:

2. Baize the front of the vehicle and support the frame rails with jackstands. Thesze trucks are extremely sensi-

tive to out of balance or tires with
large lugs. A set of well balanced
all terrain tires is recommended o
keep the steering wheel from hav-

77 DisasSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS ing a shimmy when driving.
4. Femove the front wheels
5. Eemove the clip from the brake line to allow the brake line to detach from the bolt

3. If a plasma cutter is to be used for frame bracket modification (later in installation),
it iz recommended to disconnect the battery at this time.

on brake line bracket.
6. Dizconnect the ABS line from the bracket. Im Pgrtant—mea sure
7. Eemove the brake bracket from the side of the upper strut mount, Cut the Bracket before sta rtingl
to be able to zlip the brake line -::ut: Ee carefil not to cut the brake line tself. dis- Measure e
card flanged bolt and bracket. (Fig 1).
S — T wheel up to the bottom edge of the
* wheel opening
LF EF
LR ER

Figure 1

8. Dizconnect the brake caliper from the steering knuckle, retain mounting bolts.
Hang the caliper out of the way; do NOT allow the caliper to hang from the brake
line. (Fig 2)

(2352 Installation - pe. 3

nz 31



0. Remove the torx head bolt (T30) that attaches the rotor to the hub. Keep bolt for
reinstallation. (Fig 3)

Figure 3

10.  Disconnect the ABS wire from the backside of the steering knuckle, remove the
clip and retain the bolt. (Fig 4)

Figure 4

11.  Remove the ABS sensor from the side of the knuclde (T30), retain mounting bolt.
(Fig 5)



Figure 5

12, Bemove the CV aut, C\V7s have a tight fit to the hobs, it may be necessary to use an
air hammer to separate them  Feinstall the nut a few turns to keep from damaging
the CV shaft if thiz method i3 used. (Fig &)

Figure &

13. Remove the factory sway bar links, they will not be reused. (Fig 7)




14,  Brezak the jam nuts loose on the tie rod ends at this time. The factory tie rod ends
will be replaced later in the installation  (Fig 8)

15. PRemove the ball joint nuts and tie rod end nuts. Use an appropriate tool to vaseat
the tapers from the factory knuckle. It is NOT recommended to use a hammer to
separate the joints. (Fig 9)

16. Remove the knuckle and hub azzembly from the vehicle.

17. Remove the factory struts. Eemove the lower bolt that attaches to the control amm
and the 3 nuts that attach the strut to the vpper strut mount. Do NOT remove the
center nut that holds the strut azsembly together. (Fig 11)



Figure 11

18. Bemove the lower control arms. Eetain the cam bolts /washers. (Fig 12, 13)

Figure 13



77 DirrerenTIAL REMOVAL

19.

Figure 15 Note

The differential breather iz difficult
to access. It is easzier to dizconnect
when the differential 1= lowered
slightly.

20.

Dizconnect the differential breather hosze from the differential and the central axle
dizconnect wiring harness (Fig 14, 15)

Figure 15

Dizconnect the front drive shaft from the differential. Dizcard front mounting
hardware, it will not be reused) (Fig 16). Dizconnect the front driveshaft from the
transfer case, SAVE hardware, it will be rensed. Remove the front driveshaft from

the vehicle.



21, Remove both front splash gnards (Fig 17 DSC03328_, Dizeard splash guards they
will not be reused.

22, Remove the rear differential mounting bolt (Fig 18). Femove the rear factory cross
member (Fig 19), Discard hardware, it will not be reused.




Figure 19

Support the differential with a hydravlic jack (transmission jack preferred). Re-
move the remaining two front mounting bolts and lower the differential from the
vehicle. (Fig 20)




2> Frame MobiFicaTioN

24, The front factory lower control arm pocket will need to be modified to allow the
new crossmember to be installed.

Front Pocket Modification

25 Measure down 1-1/87 from the BOTTOM of the factory slot on both the front and
back zides and make a horizontal mark. Connect these two lines by measuring “in’
towards the center of the vehicle 1/8” and making a line that goes from front to
back. Remove this section of material from the vehicle. Use a grinder to malkee the
faces flush and remove any sharp edges zo that the cross member can be installed
easily. Coat with paint. (Fig 21a, 21b, 21¢)

REMOWE THIS SECTIOMN
FROMT AMD REAR

FROMNT POCKET OMLY /8"

Figure 21a

C2352 Installahion - pg. 11



Front Side of Passenger’s Rear Pocket Modification

26,  Draw a line that connects the top of the outside slot and bottom of the inside slot
and remove the material from vehicle. Use a grinder to remove sharp edges, coat
with paint when completed.

\ CUT LINE WITH TOP OF SLOT

REMOVE THIS SECTION
PASSENGER'S SIDE FRONT
OF THE POCKET



Figure 22b

Driver’s Rear Pocket Modification
27, Draw a horizontal line from the top of the outside slot.
28.  Draw a vertical line from the center of the outside slat

20 Draw a line that would go through the center of the stock alignment pin that iz
perpendicular (about 45 degrees from horizontal) to the inside face.

30. Remove this section of material from the vehicle, remove any sharp edge with a
grinder, and coat with paint. (Fig 23a, 23b)

!
1‘. LS00 ABOVE
THE ALKGMMENT

=l

CUT JUST T THE INSIDE ©CF THE
STOCK ALIGNMENT PiM f
M CENTER OF LOWER 5LOT

REMOCWE THIS SECTIOMN
OF MATERIAL DRIVER'S
SIDE OMLY

CUT TAMGENT
WITH TOP OF 5LOT

Figure 23a



77 CrossMEMBER / DIFFERENTIAL INSTALLATION

31.  Install the new front crossmember with new 5/8 hardware. Run the bolts from

StEP # 31 Note: front to rear, Do NOT put the nuts on the bolts at this time. Crossmember are a
P
tight fit if not enough material was removed during the frame pocket modification.

{Fig 24)

3/8" x 4-1/2" Crossmember Hard-
ware 15 1n Bolt Pack # 680

Figure 24

32, Install the new differential drop brackets with new 14mm hardware to the frame.
Brackets will attach to the front cross member hardware, attach with 5/8” nuts and

washers. Leave all hardware loose. (Fig 25)

Step # 32 Note:

Dhufferential hardware 15 in Bolt
Pack # 681. Use 14mm x 30mm to
attach the bracket to the frame.




34, Baize the rear differential mount. Install rear cross member with new 587 hard-

ware. Attach differential to rear crozssmember with new 9/16™ hardware. (Fig 27)

DG VoY

il

Step # 33 Note:
Differential hardware 13 in Bolt
Pack # 681. Use 9/16" x 3-1/2"
Hardware..

Step # 34 Note:

After test driving, if a vibration is
present in the front driveshaft use
the provided 9/16™ USS washers to
space up the rear mount between the
differential mount and the rear cross
member. Gas model recommended
to not use any spacer washers, Diesel
model recommended to use two 9/167
spacer washers. Driving the vehicle
and adding and removing spacer
washers iz the best way to reduce
diveline vibrations.




35.  Clearance the exhanst connection flange joint to create clearance fior the front drive
shaft Grind the material away until the edge i= flush with the edge of the flanged

mut. (Fig 28

36.  Attach the front driveshaft to the differential with the driveshaft spacer and new
Step # 36 Note: 10mm hardware with loc-tite. Tighten to 40 ft-Ibs. (Fig 29

Driveshaft hardware 15 in Bolt Pack . T
#828. Use 10mm x 75mm Hard- e i - : E

ware. Use loc-tite t. ,'

37.  Afttach the front driveshaft to the Transfer Case with stock hardware with loc-tite.
Tighten to 40 ft-1bs. Verfify exhanst flange clears driveshaft.



7 Bump SToP INSTALLATION

38. Remove the factory bump stops (Fig 30

39,  Clearance the hole inzide the bump stop cup to 11/167. Insert and seat 14 rivet
nut. Follow rivet nut installation at the end of the instruction sheet. (Fig 31

40.  Attach the new bump stop extension to the rivet nut and rear crossmember with 42"
hardware. Attach the bump stops to the bracket with 3/87 serrated edge flanged
nut. (Fig 32a, 32b

Step # 40 Note:

Bump Stop hardware iz located in
#684. Use 1/2" x 2" into the rivet
nut, 1/2" x 1-1/4" to the rear cross-
member, and 3/8" serrated edge
flanged nut - included with the
bump stop bag kit B1137 to secure
the bumpstop to the bracket




ep— LT
Figure 32b

Install lower control arms with factory cam bolts and nuts. Saug, but do not
tighten at this time.

Go back and tighten 3/ differential hardware to 120 ft-1bs | 97167 and 14mm dif-
ferential hardware to 90 ft-1bs. Tighten 1™ bump stop hardware to 65 fi-lbs.



2 StRut MODIFICATION

43,  Locate the uvpper strut spacers. Attach the strut spacers to the stock struts with fac- S'IEP # 43 Note:
tory hardware. Tighten to 40 fi-Ibs. (Fig 33)

Use stock hardware. Tighten to 40
ft-lbs.

44 Install the strut and spacer into the vehicle. Aftach the strut to the upper mount S'IEP # 44 Note:
with new 3/87 aylock nuts and washers. Attach lower mount to the lower control
arm with factory bolts. Tighten the 3/87 hardware to 35 fi-1bs; do NOT tighten
the lower mount at this time. It will be done at the end of the installation with the
vehicle weight on the sround. (Fig 34)

Strut Hardware is located in Bolt
Pack 2943, Use the 3/8" nuts with
washers to attach the strut to the
frame. Use the factory lower hard-
ware at lower mount.

m
Lad
=Y

Figur



77 KNUCKLE ASSEMBLY

45.  Remove the factory hub and dust shield from the stock knvckles. Transfer them
over to the new steering knuckle. Note: You MUST install the dust shield, failure
to do so will cause ABS problems. (Fig 35)

Figure 35

46.  Apply loc-tite to the factory hub bolts, and tighten hub hardware to 93 ft-Ibs.

47.  Insztall greaze zerk into new tie rod ends. Install the new tie rod ends onto the fac-
tory inner tie rods. Grease the tie rod ends before driving the vehiele. (Fig 36)

M- 15
Figure 36

48.  Install new steering knuckle assembly to the lower control arm and run the CV
shaft through the hub. Attach upper ball joint and new tie rod end to knuckle
azzembly, vse the included washer under the nut for the tie rod end. Use stock
hardware tighten lower ball joint to 92 fi-1bs, upper ball joint to 70 ft-lbs, tie rod
end to 44 ft-1bs, and CV nut to 177 fi-1bs. (Fig 37)



Figure 37

Eeinstall the brake rotors with the torx bit holding the rotor to the hub aszembly.
Eeinstall the brake calipers with factory hardware. Tighten to 148 fi-1bs.

Clean any debriz from the ABS sensors. Install the ABS sensors into the steering S'I'EP # 51 Note:

knmckle with factory hardware. Tighten to 11 ft-Ibs. (Fig 38a)

Any metallic debriz on the ABS
sensor can cause ABS errors, make
sure the ABS sensor is clean before
installing into the new steering
knuckle.

‘—

Figure 38a

Attach the ABS sensor wire to the back of the steering knuckle with a new cable
clamp and factory hardware. The grommet on the ABS wire can be slid by spray-
ing it with silicone spray. Ensure there iz adeguate slack through wheel travel and
full steering range of motion. (Fig 38b)



53, Install new sway bar links with washers and bushings as shown. Attach with 7/167
Step # 53 Note: nylock nuts.
Sway bar hardware is in B1136 54.  Tighten new 7/16" nylock nuts to 12 ft-1bs. Do NOT over tighten the hardware.
Bag Kit. Use the 7/16" nuts with Fig 39

wazhers located in Bolt Pack #6582




2 BRAKE LINE MODIFICATION

Carefully form the brake line to allow the mounting end to attach to the zide of the
bump stop cup. Reinstall the factory retaining clip to hold the brake line in place.

(=]
(=]
'

56,  Reform the hard line slightly to create clearance from any sharp edges. Attach
brake line to the zide of the frame rail and the factory bump stop bracket by drilling Step # 55 Note:

T/327 holes and using 3/167 cable clamps with 127 zelf threading bolts. Fig 40 Brakeline clips and hardware are in
bolt pack # 634,

Figure 40

37.  Recheck differential hardware for proper torque. Install skid plate with 3/8" hard- Step # 56 Note:
ware. Fig 41
Differential skid plate hardware 1s
’ W e in Bolt Pack # 684

"




CAM Placement

This is not the final alicnment, but

a good start for driving to an align-
ment shop. Adjust the toe-in to
approximately 1/87 in, and straighten
the steering wheel Do NOT drive
the vehicle with the steering wheel
off-center.

42A - FRONT CROSSMEMEER
SHOWN

42B - REAR. CRO3SMEMEER
SHOWN

7? FINAL FRONT STEPS

38.
59,

Reinstall wheels. Tighten to factory specifications.

Lower vehicle to the ground. Adjust Cams as shown Fig 42a - front, Fig 42b - rear,
Tighten Cam hardware to 170 fi-lbs. Tighten lower strut hardware to 95 fi-Ibs.

rigure 4.3

Figure 42b



7? REAR INSTALLATION

&l

&61.
62.

&3.

64

Block the front wheels for safety. Raise the rear of the vehicle and support frame
rails with jackstands.

Bemove the stock wheels and tires.

Disconnect the ABS wire from the clip on the side of the frame rail, this will al-
low extra slack in the ABS line. Figure 43

Remove the e-brake cable guide bracket from the side of the frame rail on the
drivers side. It will not be reinstalled.

Form the stock brake line upper bracket “down’ to gain adequate slack. Use an
adjuztable wrench to form the stock brake line bracket down. Figures 44a, 44b




&65.

66.

Working on one side of the vehicle at a time. Support the axle with a hydraulic
jack, remove the factory u-bolts. Remove the stock shocks, retain hardware.

Diesel Models Only (Step £62-66): To remove the driver side upper shock bolt
the DEF tank may be needed to be slid over to provide clearance. If the bolt can-

not be removed, follow these instructions to provide clearance to the DEF tank.

Lower the zpare tire and remove the spare tire from the vehicle. Follow the
factory manual for removal of the zpare tire. Eemove the heat shield protecting
the spare tire from the exhanst. Thers are 3 plastic push pins supporting the heat
shield.



68.  Support the DEF tank with a jack Remove the two bolts supporting the front of
the DEF tank Remove the bolt on the passenger side of the DEF tank




69. Remove the two nuts on the back side of the DEF tanlk. The support brackets on
the back side of the DEF may alszo need to be loozened in order to slide the DEF

tank over.

70.  Slide the DEF tank towards the passenger side of the vehicle until there is
encugh clearance to remove the driver side upper shock bolt. Install the new
shock with the OEM shock bolt. After the new zhock in installed, reinstall the
DEF tank, spare tire heat shield, and spare tire in the reverse sequence.

71.  Lower the axle and install new lift block. Install new u-bolts with nuts and wash-
ers. Soug but do not tighten at this time.



T6.

Figure 51b

Repeat block installation on opposite side of vehicle.

Grease and install new bushings and sleeves into shocks. Install the shocks
with factory hardware. Install the shocks with the body down towards the axle.
Tighten to 55 fi-lbs.

Lower the axle and check for adequate slack in the brake lines and abs wire,
adjust as necessary.

Slide the grommet on the ABS wire on the passengers side by the exhaust up
{use silicone spray to allow the grommet to slide easily). Slide the ABS wire heat
shield tubing up and secure with a zip tie. Figure 52a

Attach the ABS wire to the u-bolt with included zip tie Figure 52b, repeat on
opposite side.

Step # 72 Note:

Install new shocks with the body
down at the axle with factory
hardware.

by




Use two zip ties, secure the e-brake cables together in front of where the old e-
brake cable guide bracket contacted the cables. Figure 53




78.  Install wheels, tighten lug nuts to factory specifications.

79.  Lower the vehicle to the ground and torque u-bolts to 110 fi-lbs.

80.  Reconnect the battery.

81.  Recheck all hardware for proper torque. Check again after 500 miles.

82. A front end alignment is now required. Ensure the lower cam bolts are torgued
to 170 fi-lbs after alignment.

»> OpTioNnAL WELD ON STEERING STOPS:

83.  Included are optional weld on steering stops. These can be welded to the lower
control arm to reduce rubbing or eliminate any interference issues that my be
present at full steering lock. Disconnect the battery, prep lower control arm for
welding, weld steering stop onto the lower control arm as shown. Coat with
paint when completed. Figures 54a, 54b

Figure 54b



Step # 84 Note:

A sawzall works well for trimming
the factory plastic. A box cutter
style knife with the blade heated by
a MAP gas / propane torch cuts the
factory plastic bumper cover nicely
and leaves a good smooth finish.

»> OpTionAL FRONT FENDERWELL MobiFicaTIiON FOR TIRE
CLEARAMNCE:

54

Remove the 4 lower T-15 Torx head bolts that hold the fenderwell to the plastic
support piece. Figures 55a, 55b

Trim back to the first foll support rib. Eemove this section from the support
piece. Figures 56a, 56b



86.

Bemove the nut clips from the trimmed piece. Hold the inner fenderwell up

to the front support piece and drill new holes for the mounting hardware at a
convenient location. Attach the inner fender to the plastic support piece with
factory torx bit hardware. Trim a slight amount on the plastic bumper cover for
additional clearance if required. Figures 57a,57b



Step 86 Note

If the correct drill size is not avail-
able, it is possible to drill the hole
to an available smaller size and
slowly grind it out to until the rivet-
nut fits tight.

Figure 57a

Figure 57b

Rivet Nut Installation Instructions

72 HoLE PREPARATION

87.  Drill hole to appropriate size for rivet nut installation. 1/2" Rivauts require an
11/16" hole and 3/2" Rivauts require a 17/32" drill. Tt is crititeal that this hole is
drilled to the correct zize. Femove any burrs that could keep the rivet nut from
seating flat against either side of the hole surface. Figure 1A/E.



Figure 1A

Figure 1B

77 River NluT InsTaLLATION TooL ASSEMBLY

88, Fora 3/8" rivet nut, place the provided 3/8" SAE flat washer on the 3/8" x 1-1/27
bolt, followed by 7/16" hex aut and then a 3/8" serrated washer. Figure 2 Thread
this tool assembly into the rivet nut.

Figure 2



Step 91 & 92 Note

If available, an impact gun i3
recommended for tightening the
bolt to ensure the rivet nut remains
sgaure to the hole and to ease hold-
ing the nut from spinning.

89,

For a 1/2" rivet nut, place the provided 1/2" SAE washer on a 1/2" x 27 bolt fol-
lowed by a 9/16" high nut and 1/2" serrated edge lock washer Thread this tool
aszsembly into the rivet nut as shown. Figure 3.

Figure 3 - 1/2" Rivet Mut Shown

»? River NuUT INSTALLATION

00.

03.

Verify the correct size rivet nut for the application based on the thickness of
material where the rivet nut is to be installed vnzing the following chart.

Part Thread Body Length | Material Thickness | Drill Size
Number Size fin) fir) fin)
Min. Max.
951054159 3/8-16 E00 027 A58 1732
951054168 3/8-16 B035 A50 312 1732
951054169 1213 1.150 063 208 1116
951054170 1213 1.300 200 S50 1118

Place the installation tool with the rivet nut threaded on the end into the appro-
priately sized hole.
For a 3/8" rivet nut, hold the nut clozest to the rivet not still with an 5/8" wrench

and tighten the 3/8" bolt with a 9/16 wrench to set the rivet nut. Be sure to hold
the rivet nut flush to the surface and square to the hole as it is tightened. Figure 4

For a 1/2" rivet nut, hold the nut closest to the nivet not still with an 7/8" wrench
and tighten the 1/2" bolt with a 3/4" wrench to set the rivet mut. Be sure to hold
the rivet nut flush to the surface and square to the hole as it is tightened. Figure 4



Figure 4-1/2" Rivet Nut shown

»? TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

94 3/8" rivet nuts will approach 40 ft. Ibs for maximum grip strength. Do not
exceed 43 fi-lbs when setting the rivet nut.

93, 2" rivet nuts will approach 90 ft Ibs for maximum grip strength. Do not ex-
ceed 100 fi-lbs when setting the rivet nut.

»? RiveT Nut TooL REmovaL

96.  Once the center bolt is tightened, remain holding the nut from spinning with the
wrench and loozen the center bolt to remove the installation tool.

97, Werify proper installation by checking for consistent rivet nut deformation to see
the threads are sgaure and centered to the rivet nut. Figure 5.

Figure 5

Step 93 & 94 Note

If uzing the recommended inpact
gun, use cantion to not exceed the
recommended torque specificatons.

Step 95 *IMPORTANT*

It iz very important to hold the nut
as the bolt is loosened becanse the
grip of the star washer will try

to spin the rivet nut and ruin the
installation.




